Balances as originally stated (50,266) 769,146 687,620
(i) Accounting for present value of credits from IAA compensatory

claims 22,023 995,508 964,875
(ii) Deferred income and social contribution taxes on present value of

IAA compensatory credits (7,488) (338,473) (328,057)
(iii) Deferred Pis and Cofins on finance income from inflation

adjustments to IAA compensatory credits (1,024) (6,281) (4,857)
(iv) Provision for lawyers’ fees on IAA compensatory claims (5,437) (245,745) (238,183)

8,074 405,009 393,778
Restated balances (42,192) 1,174,155 1,081,398

The impacts of these changes on the individual and consolidated balance sheets as at
March 31, 2018 and April 1, 2017, as well as the impacts on the statement of profit or loss
for the nine-month period ended December 31, 2017 are shown below:

S/A Usina Coruripe Açúcar e Álcool

Notes to the unaudited interim financial statements (Continued)
December 31, 2018
(In thousands of reais)

13

2. Presentation of financial statements and summary of significant
accounting practices (Continued)

2.2 Restatement of corresponding amounts (Continued)

Statement of financial position
3/31/2018

Originally
stated Adjustments Restated

Assets
Current assets 1,211,970 - 1,211,970
Noncurrent assets
   Other assets (i) 978,337 995,508 1,973,845
   Other noncurrent assets 1,322,164 - 1,322,164
Total assets 3,512,471 995,508 4,507,979

Liabilities and equity
Current liabilities 688,640 - 688,640

Noncurrent liabilities
Taxes payable (iii) 7,284 6,281 13,565
Deferred income and social contribution taxes (ii) 112,614 338,473 451,087
Other liabilities (iv) - 245,745 245,745
Other noncurrent liabilities 1,934,787 - 1,934,787

2,054,685 590,499 2,645,184
Equity

 Equity 769,146 405,009 1,174,155
Total liabilities and equity 3,512,471 995,508 4,507,979

4/1/2017
Originally

stated Adjustments Restated
Assets
 Current assets 1,338,891 - 1,338,891
Noncurrent assets
   Other assets (i) 923,505 964,875 1,888,380
   Other noncurrent assets 1,351,790 - 1,351,790
Total assets 3,614,186 964,875 4,579,061

Liabilities
 Current liabilities 795,915 - 795,915

 Noncurrent liabilities
  Taxes payable (iii) 13,667 4,857 18,524
  Deferred income and social contribution taxes (ii) 64,598 328,057 392,655
  Other liabilities (iv) - 238,183 238,183
Other noncurrent liabilities 2,052,386 - 2,052,386

2,130,651 571,097 2,701,178
Equity

 Equity 687,620 393,778 1,081,398
Total liabilities and equity 3,614,186 964,875 4,579,061

S/A Usina Coruripe Açúcar e Álcool

Notes to the unaudited interim financial statements (Continued)
December 31, 2018
(In thousands of reais)

14

2. Presentation of financial statements and summary of significant
accounting practices (Continued)

2.2 Restatement of corresponding amounts (Continued)

 Statement of profit or loss
12/31/2017

Originally
stated Adjustments Restated

Net revenue 1,496,752 - 1,496,752
Cost of sales (1,160,849) - (1,160,849)
Gross profit 335,903 - 335,903

Operating income (expenses) (177,893) - (177,893)
Income before finance income and expenses 158,010 - 158,010

Finance income and expenses (238,567) 15,562 (223,005)

Income before income tax and social contribution (80,557) 15,562 (64,995)
Income tax and social contribution:
Current (31) - (31)
Deferred 30,322 (7,488) 22,834

30,291 (7,488) 22,803
Loss for the period (50,266) 8,074 (42,192)

Statement of cash flows

Operating activities
Loss before income tax and social contribution (80,557) 15,562 (64,995)
Adjustments to reconcile income (loss) before income tax
and social contribution to cash:
Finance charges and foreign exchange variations, net 416,661 (22,023) 394,638
Other adjustments 331,610 - 331,610

667,714 (6,461) 661,253
(Increase) decrease in assets

Other assets (269,479) - (269,479)
Increase (decrease) in liabilities

Taxes payable (25,228) 1,025 (24,203)
Other payables 2,905 5,436 8,341
Other liabilities 77,062 - 77,062

Net cash flow from operating activities 452,974 - 452,974

Net cash flow used in investing activities (347,999) - (347,999)
Net cash flow used in financing activities (111,648) - (111,648)
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents (6,673) - (6,673)

Cash and cash equivalents:
At beginning of period 181,843 - 181,843
At end of period 175,170 - 175,170

Decrease in cash and cash equivalents (6,673) - (6,673)

S/A Usina Coruripe Açúcar e Álcool

Notes to the unaudited interim financial statements (Continued)
December 31, 2018
(In thousands of reais)

15

3.   Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash amounts and bank deposits, in Brazil and abroad.

12/31/2018 3/31/2018
Cash and cash equivalents:

Cash 113 30
Bank checking accounts:

In Brazil 43,910 109,743
Abroad 151,128 27,035

Short-term investments
In local currency 10,018 -

205,169 136,808

Short-term investments basically include securities represented mostly by Bank Deposit
Certificates (CDB), repurchase agreements, debentures, and certificate accounts with lottery